

SECTION IV B

Listed on 02.07.2015
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Court No. 5
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION Item No. 43

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NOS. 26502 OF
2010 AND 5137 OF 2011.

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF
AND
INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 2 in SLP(C) No. 5137 of
2011
(Application for intervention)

Sher Singh Yadav & Anr. Etc. ...Petitioner(s)
Versus
State of Haryana & Ors. ...Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the
Ld. Registrar's Court on 10.09.2010 and 14.02.2011
respectively when the following order was passed :-

Order dated 10.09.2010 :-

" Delay condoned.
Issue notice."

Order dated 14.02.2011 :-

"Delay condoned.
Issue notice.
Connect with SLP(C) No. 26502 of
2010."

Accordingly, show cause notice by Registered A.D.
Post was issued on 24.09.2010 and 18.03.2011
respectively.

Service position of each matters are as under:-

SLP(C) No. 26502 of 2010

It is submitted that there are total (17)
respondents in the instant matter. Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta,
Advocate has filed vakalatnama/memo of appearance on
behalf of Respondent No. 1, but has not filed counter
affidavit so far. Dr. Monika Gusain, Advocate has filed
vakalatnama/memo of appearance and counter affidavit on
behalf of Respondent No. 2. Copy of counter affidavit has

been included in the SLP paper books. M/s. Parekh & Co., Advocate have filed vakalatnama/memo of appearance and counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent Nos. 3-8. Counter affidavit has been included in the paper books. Respondent No. 9 has been deleted from the Array of Parties vide Hon'ble Chamber Judge order dated 15.01.2014. Ms. Indu Sharma, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/memo of appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 10-16, but she has not filed counter affidavit so far. Respondent No. 17 has been impleaded as party respondent and is represent thorough Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Advocate, but he has not filed counter affidavit so far. Respondent Nos. 3-7 have been substituted in terms of Ld. Registrar order dated 21.07.2011. Amended cause title have been included in the paper books.

It is further submitted that Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Advocate is no more standing counsel for State of Haryana. Dr. Monika Gusain, Advocate is the present standing counsel for the State of Haryana her name has been updated in the data computer in place of Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Advocate.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

It is further submitted that M/s. Karanjawala & Co. Advocates has on 30.06.2015 filed vakalatnama/memo of appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 3 to 8 after taking no objection from erstwhile Advocates M/s. Parekh & Co. The name of M/s. Karanjawla & Co. Advocates has been updated in the data computer and also shown in supplementary list in place of M/s. Parekh & Co.

SLP(C) No. 5137 of 2009

It is submitted that there are total 19 respondents in the instant matter. Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/memo of appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 1, but he has not filed counter affidavit so far. Dr. Monika Gusain, Advocate has filed

vakalatnama/memo of appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 2. She has filed counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1, 2 & 9, but has not filed vakalatnama on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 & 9. M/s. Parekh & Co., Advocate has filed vakalatnama/memo of appearance and counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent Nos. 3-8. Copy of counter affidavit has been included in the paper books. Ms. Indu Sharma, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/memo of appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 10-16, but has not filed counter affidavit so far. Respondent Nos. 17-19 have been served by way of Dasti, but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far. Respondent No. 9 is common in both matters and the same is deleted from the array of parties in SLP(C) No. 26502 of 2009. Respondent Nos. 3-7 have been substituted vide Chamber Judge order dated 01.07.2013. Amended Cause title have been included in the paper books.

It is further submitted that Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Advocate is no more standing counsel for State of Haryana. Dr. Monika Gusain, Advocate is the present standing counsel for the State of Haryana her name has been updated in the data computer in place of Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Advocate.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

It is further submitted that in SLP(C) No. 5137 of 2011 Dr. Kailash Chand, Advocate has filed an application for intervention with vakalatnama/memo of appearance on behalf of 96 applicants, which is registered I.A. No. 2. Copy of the same has been included in the paper books.

It is further submitted that M/s. Karanjawala & Co. Advocates has on 30.06.2015 filed vakalatnama/memo of appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 3 to 8 after taking no objection from erstwhile Advocates M/s. Parekh & Co. The name of M/s. Karanjawala & Co. Advocates has been updated in the data computer and also shown in supplementary list in place of M/s. Parekh & Co.

The matters along with application are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 1st day of July, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. J. P. Dhanda, Advocate.
Dr. Kailash Chand, Advocate.
Dr. Monika Gusain, Advocate.
Mrs. Indu Sharma, Advocate.
Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Advocate.
M/s. Karanjawala & Co. Advocates

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Rajesh